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Questions with Notice 
 
The following questions were submitted by Councillor MacGregor at the Ordinary Meeting 
27 July 2020: 
 
Tree removal over the last four years 
 

In the last 4 years, since amalgamation, how many trees in parks and reserves have 
been removed due to 'poor health' or 'poor condition'? What is the cost to the council 
for removing these trees? How many '2 for 1' trees have been planted and are 'like for 
like' trees planted when natives are removed and is there a record kept by council?  

 
The response was provided by the Director, Environment and Planning: 
 
This is a complex question requiring research and resources to provide an appropriate 
response. As a result, it is not possible to provide a response for the Council meeting of 
14 September 2020 as previously stated in the Business Papers for the Council Meeting of 
27 July 2020.  It is proposed to provide the response for inclusion in the Business Paper for 
the meeting of 28 September 2020. 
      

 
 
 
The following question was submitted by Councillor Gale: 
 
Projects to State Government 
 

What projects have been put forward to the State Government to use our existing 
developer contributions? 

 
The response provided by the Executive Manager, Innovation and Futures 
 
The Minister of Planning and Public Spaces issued Ministerial Directions on the 18 May 2020 
which allowed the pooling of contributions across all of Council’s contributions plans and 
required the preparation of a four year plan to deliver public amenities and public services to 
be submitted to the Department of Planning Infrastructure and Environment. In response to 
these Ministerial Directions, Council staff prepared and submitted to the Department a four 
delivery plan which will result in a total project expenditure of $93,590,314 with $79,617,871 
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being funded by Section 7.11 and 7.12 contributions and $13,972,443 being funded from 
other sources. A list of the projects to be undertaken are provided in Attachment. 1 
 
 
 
The following question was submitted by Councillor MacGregor: 
 
Council staffs current and future plans for the Broadwater hotel site: 
 

What are council staffs current and future plans for the Broadwater hotel site? 
 
The response provided by the Executive Manager, Innovation and Futures: 
 
The proposed site was originally considered as part of the Gosford Cultural Precinct which 
was withdrawn as per the resolution of the Council Meeting held on 25 September 2019.  
  

926/19 That Council request the Chief Executive Officer withdraw from undertaking 
further work on the Gosford Cultural Precinct in its current form, including 
negotiations for the acquisition of land known as Lot 11 DP 746819 (which 
has a street address of 123B-125A Donnison Street, Gosford). 

 
Council has no current or future plans for the Broadwater Hotel site at this stage. 
 
 
The following question was submitted by Councillor MacGregor: 
 
Adherence to councils budgeted operational plan in the previous 12 months: 
 

Can council staff please provide an update on the following,  
 
1 a list of total projects by directorate that were included in the previous years 

operational plan, 
2 how many of these projects by directorate came in either over or under budget,  
3 a table or appropriate format to clearly identify this information in the business 

paper? 
 
Response provided by the Executive Manager, Innovation and Futures: 
 
This is a complex question requiring research and resources to provide an appropriate 
response. As a result, it is not possible to provide a response for this Council meeting and it is 
proposed to provide the response for inclusion an upcoming Business Paper. 
 
 
The following question was submitted by Councillor Greenaway: 
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Notice of Motion, Question with Notice and Councillor Requests 
  

Given comments in the chamber, that many Notices of Motion could just as readily have 
been addressed by a Councillor Request or a Question with Notice, would staff please 
differentiate between the three in terms of resources expended, time-frames for response 
and outcomes that can be achieved, and also provide some general comment as to what 
circumstances would be render each the most appropriate to utilise?  
 
Councillor note: this is as much for the understanding of the public as it is for the 
assistance of councillors 

 
The response provided by Shane Sullivan, Unit Manager Governance and Business Services: 
 
A Notice of Motion is a written request made by a Councillor to provide notice of any 
business they wish to be considered by Council at its next ordinary meeting, in accordance 
with clause 3.12 of Council’s Code of Meeting Practice.  A Councillor must give the necessary 
notice as set out in the Code of Meeting Practice, being seven business days before the 
Ordinary Council Meeting is to be held. If the Chief Executive Officer considers that a Notice 
of Motion has legal, strategic, financial or policy implications which should be taken into 
consideration by the meeting, a report is prepared in relation to the Notice of Motion for 
inclusion with the Business Paper for the meeting at which the Notice of Motion is to be 
considered. A Notice of Motion is considered by Council, and where a motion is adopted by 
Council, it is the role of the Chief Executive Officer to implement, without undue delay, the 
decisions of the Council.  The resources expended are dependent on the action required as a 
result of Council’s decision relating to the Notice of Motion.  
 
In summary, a Notice of Motion is the mechanism by which a Councillor can progress a 
matter for determination by way of Council resolution. 
 
A Question with Notice is a written request by a Councillor to the Chief Executive Officer for 
information about the performance or operations of Council, in accordance with clause 3.15 
of the Code of Meeting Practice.  A Councillor must give the necessary notice as set out in 
Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, being seven business days before the Ordinary Council 
Meeting is to be held. A Question with Notice, is something that if notice had been given, is 
able to be answered at the meeting at which it has been submitted for. Although in some 
instances more complex questions may be answered at subsequent meetings, which will be 
advised in the initial response included in the report for the meeting in which the Question 
was asked. Questions with Notice and responses are provided in writing in the business 
papers for the Ordinary Meeting but are not considered by Council.  
 
In summary, a Question with notice is the mechanism by which a Councillor can pose a 
question to the Chief Executive Officer and have both the question and response entered into 
the public record by publication in the Business Paper. 
 
A Councillor Request is submitted by a Councillor to the Councillor Support team, who log 
the request and seek a response from staff. The requests are usually for the information of 
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Councillors or a request on behalf of a member of the public seeking a response to a specific 
issue. Councillor Requests are expected to be responded to within five business days.  The 
performance measure is that 80% of requests are responded to within five business days. 
 
The response is provided to the Councillor who submitted the request. Where a request has 
been on behalf of a member of the public, the Councillor will be advised of the action taken 
or that a response has been provided to the member of the public. 
 
In summary a Councillor request is an internal process (it is not prescribed in legislation) by 
which questions from Councillors are addressed. 
 
Questions with Notice and Councillor Requests are appropriate for the provision of 
information about the operation or performance of Council or a specific issue raised by 
members of the public with Councillors. Questions with Notice and responses are publicly 
available through the Business Papers for Ordinary Meetings.  Responses to Councillor 
Requests are provided only to the Councillor who has submitted the request.  
 
A Notice of Motion may be submitted where a Councillor is seeking a matter to be 
considered by Council, and if adopted, that a specific action or actions will be taken in 
response to the matter raised.  
 
Councillors must, in submitting Councillor Requests, Questions with Notice and Notice of 
Motion, balance their civic responsibility for representing the interests of their community, 
with their obligation to use Council’s resources effectively and efficiently. 
 
 
The following question was submitted by Councillor Greenaway: 
 
Broadwater Site 
  

Council has not resolved to sell the Broadwater Hotel site but would staff please advise as 
to whether they have been approached by, had discussions with, or fielded inquiries from, 
anyone (individuals/ companies/entities etc) in the last three years about purchasing the 
site? 
 

The response provided by the Executive Manager, Innovation and Futures: 
 
Council has not been approached or had discussion with interested parties in the last three 
years in relation to the purchase of the site and is focusing on taking the current structure 
down and securing the site. 
 
 
Attachments 
 
1  Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure 

Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 D14186369 

 



Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 

 

- 5 - 
 



Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 

 

- 6 - 
 



Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 

 

- 7 - 
 



Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 

 

- 8 - 
 



Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 

 

- 9 - 
 



Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 

 

- 10 - 
 



Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 

 

- 11 - 
 



Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 

 

- 12 - 
 



Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 

 

- 13 - 
 



Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Capital Works Program Local Infrastructure Contributions 2020 2021 to 2023 2024 
 

 

- 14 - 
 


